
AGENDA

PENSION BOARD

Friday, 19th October, 2018, at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell

Wantsum Room - Sessions House Telephone 03000 416172

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Scheme Employer Representatives (4)

Kent County Council (2) <Mrs M Crabtree (Chairman) and Mrs R Binks

District/Medway Council (1) Councillor D Monk

Police/Fire & Rescue (1) Ms A Kilpatrick

Scheme Employee Representatives (4)

KCC (1)

Medway/Districts (1)

Trade Unions (1)

Mr J Peden 

Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman)

Vacancy

Kent Active Retirement Fellowship (1) Mr D Coupland 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Apologies and Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest by Board Members on items on the agenda for this meeting 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018 (Pages 3 - 4)



4. ACCESS Pooling Update (Pages 5 - 12)

5. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit (Pages 13 - 106)

6. Internal Audit Report (Pages 107 - 108)

7. Date of next meeting 
The date of the next meeting of the Board is currently being set and will be 
announced at the meeting. 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Thursday, 11 October 2018



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Wantsum Room - Sessions 
House on Friday, 15 June 2018.

PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree (Chairman), Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr D Coupland, Cllr D Monk and Mr J Peden

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager), Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)) and 
Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
18. Apologies 
(Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Ms A Kilpatrick.

19. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for 
this meting 
(Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

20. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2017 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

21. ACCESS Pooling Update 
(Item 4)

(1) Mrs Mings (Treasury and Investment Manager) introduced the report which 
provided an update on progress with pooling arrangements.   She drew 
attention to the discussion taking place on various aspects of the Authorised 
Contractual Scheme and the reasons for the delay from April 2018 to August 
or September 2018 in submitting an application to the Financial Services 
Authority.  She also referred to the administrative and governance 
arrangements for the ACCESS pool.

(2) In response to Members’ questions, she said that:
 Funds would only be moved into the ACS if the fee reduction offset the 

additional costs of the ACS structure;
 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government was aware 

of the progress being made by all Pools;
 State Street Global Advisors (SSgA) had not joined the procurement 

framework for passive managers and the transfer of funds from State 
Street to UBS had been a straightforward exercise for Kent. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

22. Pensions Administration 
(Item 5)

(1) Mrs Cheatle (Pensions Manager) introduced the report which provided the 
Board with a comprehensive update of administration issues including the 
position relating to workload; achievements against Key Performance 
Indicators; a pension overpayment; monthly submissions of employer data; 
staff resources; General Data Protection Regulations; and the requirements of 
the Pension Regulator in relation to data quality.

(2) In response to questions she said that the Kent Fund had the largest number 
of members taking up the 50:50 option but the number was still small.  
Information about the 50:50 option was available on the website and was 
directed at members considering leaving the scheme. The Pension Fund was 
however reliant on employers to promote this option among staff.

(3) Comments were made about the need to have processes in place to dispose 
of data when it was no longer required.

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

23. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item 6)

(1) Mrs Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager) introduced the report which 
provided information: on employers for the twelve months to 31 March 2018; 
employer related matters; an appeal to the Pensions Ombudsman; and a 
change to the LGPS regulations. 

(2) In response to questions, Mrs Mings said most employer contributions were 
received in good time and when any were late this could be attributed to the 
deadline of 19th of the month falling at a weekend.  She also said that most 
academy trusts remained in the Kent Scheme 

(3) RESOLVED that the employer report be noted. 

24. Date of next meeting 
(Item 7)

It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on 19 October 2018.  

 

Page 4



By: Acting Corporate Director of Finance

To: Pensions Board – 19 October 2018

Subject: ACCESS POOLING UPDATE

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update on progress on pooling.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report is to update the Board on progress on pooling.

JOINT COMMITTEE

2. The Joint Committee (JC) met on 11 June and 19 September 2018 and minutes of 
these meetings will be circulated to the Superannuation Fund Committee for its 
next meeting in November 2018.

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ACS AND SET UP OF SUB-FUNDS

3. FCA approval for the LF ACCESS Pool Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) 
and first sub-fund was given on 9 August and a copy of the ACCESS press 
release is attached at appendix 1.

4. Efforts are now focused on the set up of the first sub-fund which is due to launch in 
October 2018.

5. Plans are also in hand for the launch of further sub-funds including the Kent 
Fund’s Schroders UK Equities, Baillie Gifford and M&G Global Equities mandates. 
Once Kent has invested in these sub-funds it is anticipated that we will have 
invested a total of £3.56bn in the ACCESS pool representing 62% of total Kent 
Fund assets available for pooling.  

6. The Kent Committee has already agreed it will only transfer funds into the 
ACCESS ACS if the fee savings offset the additional costs of the ACS structure. It 
is anticipated that overall the Kent Fund will achieve savings from its investments 
particularly as a result of the planned restructure of the M&G mandate and 
reduced manager fees.

7. With Link, the proposed sub-fund investment managers and Northern Trust 
officers will also be developing plans for the transition of funds into the sub-funds 
in order to minimise associated costs and to maximise savings. The launch of the 
second tranche of sub-funds is expected from Q1 2019 onwards.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



8. With assistance from professional advisors ACCESS officers have undertaken a 
review of Funds’ existing fixed income, diversified growth and remaining equity 
mandates as well as their potential future requirements in order to agree proposals 
for the next phase of sub-funds. It is anticipated that these proposals will be 
presented to the JC at their meeting in December 2018.

ACCESS SUPPORT UNIT (ASU) ARRANGEMENTS

9. Interim support arrangements have continued to support officers in the 
Establishment Phase of the project. 

10. Essex County Council has offered to host the ASU and plans are in hand for the 
recruitment of the Programme Director and Contract Manager. After a round of 
interviews involving both ACCESS officers and members of the JC Essex expect 
to appoint the Programme Director in early October and the Contract Manager 
shortly afterwards. The recruitment of an administration officer to take over the 
responsibility from Kent for the secretariat support to the JC is expected to happen 
in Q4 2018. The recruitment of 4 seconded part-time technical officers from the 
ACCESS Funds is expected to happen in 2019.

UPDATES FOR MHCLG

11. MHCLG has been kept informed of the ACCESS pool’s progress and a copy of the 
recent letter from the minister is attached at appendix 2. The JC chair and vice 
chair will be meeting the minister in early November.

RECOMMENDATION

12. The Board is recommended to note this report. 

Alison Mings
Treasury and Investments Manager
Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk 

Page 6

mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1

The £40bn ACCESS LGPS 
investment pool has regulator 
approval for its first sub-fund 
launch.
24 September 2018 - Link Fund Solutions Ltd has received FCA Regulatory Approval for The 

LF ACCESS Pool Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) and first sub-fund. This is a major 

milestone in the project to provide the ACCESS pool with a range of pooled investment funds, 

enabling authorities to execute their local investment strategy whilst benefiting from 

economies of being one of the largest investment pools in the UK.

The first global equity sub-fund is due to launch in October 2018 with an investment of £1.6bn 

by three of the ACCESS LGPS pension funds, resulting in anticipated savings of £1.5m per 

annum. Eventual savings are expected to be £1.9m per annum. 

It is anticipated that more sub-funds will be launched in early 2019 facilitating a further 

significant move of assets to meet the government’s objective of delivering reduced costs 

whilst maintaining overall investment performance.

The approval from the FCA comes on the anniversary of the formation of the ACCESS pool 

via the Inter Authority Agreement between the eleven participating LGPS Administering 

Authorities. 

Councillor Reid, Chairman of the ACCESS Joint Committee said: “This has been a 

significant first year with the appointment of the passive manager (savings of £5m per annu
[...]
he Report and Accounts of the Superannuation
Fund for 2017/18 and the External Audit Findings Report.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. A copy of the Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2018 is attached at appendix 1.

2. The Fund’s Accounts were approved by Governance and Audit 
Committee on 25 July. 

3. The external auditor’s Audit Findings Report which wholly relates to the 
accounts is also attached at appendix 2. The audit of the accounts is 
complete and an audit opinion was issued on 26 July. 

4. At its meeting on 7 September the Superannuation Fund Committee 
agreed to: 

(1) Approve the Superannuation Fund Annual Report 

(2) Note the content of the Accounts for 2017/18

(3) Confirm that the Report and Accounts can be published to the Kent 
Pension Fund website

(4) Note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report, and

(5) Note the position with regard to Governance and Audit Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

4. The Board is asked to note this report.

Alison Mings
Treasury and Investments Manager
Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416488

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Kent Pension Fund
Report and Accounts
For the year ended 31 March 2018

P
age 15



Introduction and overview Investments Administration

Chairman’s foreword 3 Investment strategy overview 15 Administration management performance 
2017-18 22

ACCESS Pooling Update 4 Value of Funds under management by Fund 
Manager 16 CIPFA Benchmark 22

Governance arrangements 5 Investment performance 2017-18 18 Internal Dispute Procedure 22

Risk management and Fund overview 7 Voting by Equity Fund Managers 2017-18 21 Employers 23

Employers 10

Fund trends 10

Financial summary 11

Actuary’s report Financial statements Independent Auditor’s report

Introduction 38 Statement of responsibilities for the 
Statement of Accounts 40 Opinion 74

Asset value and funding level 38 Fund account for the year ending 31 Marc
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018
	4 ACCESS Pooling Update
	Item 4  - Appx 1 180824 ACCESS announcement release
	Item 4 - Appx 2 Letter from MHCLG 26-7-18

	5 Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit
	Item 5  - Appx 1 Draft 2018-19 Report and Accounts
	Item 5 - Appx 2 Final Kent PF AFR 2017-18 - 130718

	6 Internal Audit Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Wantsum Room - Sessions 
House on Friday, 19 October 2018. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mrs R Binks, Mr D Coupland, 
Ms A Kilpatrick, Cllr D Monk and Mr J Peden 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)), Mrs B Cheatle 
(Pensions Manager) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
25. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from the Chairman, Mrs M Crabtree, so the 
Vice-Chairman took the Chair for the meeting.  
 
Mrs A Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager) was not able to be present as she 
was attending an ACCESS meeting in London.   
 
26. Declarations of Interest by Board Members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
27. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Vice-Chairman.  There were no matters 
arising.  
 
28. ACCESS Pooling Update  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Nick Vickers (Business Partner, Pension Fund) introduced the report and 
advised the Board that the pooling arrangement was working well.  Alison Mings 
(Treasury and Investments Manager) and Sangeeta Surana (Principal Accountant, 
Investments) were working on the pooling arrangements but a dedicated long-term 
resource was being sought in the form of a Programme Director and Contract 
Manager, although these roles were proving difficult to fill.  Essex County Council 
would provide an ACCESS support unit. Mr Vickers responded to comments and 
questions from the board, including the following:- 
 

a) asked if the Programme Director role should best be filled by someone with 
an investment background, Mr Vickers explained that the role involved 



 

2 

much project management and would need someone who understood local 
authority governance as well as investment;  
 

b) asked about the status and role of the four seconded part-time technical 
officers, Mr Vickers explained that these would retain their substantive 
posts in their respective authorities and would spend some time working at 
pool level. They would not be based at local authority offices but would 
work remotely. Mr Vickers added that the aim was to keep the pool team to 
a scale at which it would be most cost-effective. Some other pools around 
the country had built larger teams but he was confident that the 
arrangements made by the South East pool would more than meet the 
necessary governance requirements; and 

 
c) asked what reply had been sent to the letter from the Minister for Local 

Government, Rishi Sunak, Mr Vickers undertook to send a copy of the 
response to board members.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.             
 
29. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Vickers introduced the report and explained the role of the Board in 
maintaining an overview of the County Council’s managed funds.  The fund report 
and accounts had been prepared by Mrs Mings, Ms Surana and Katharine Gray 
(Senior Accountant, Investments) for submission to Grant Thornton for auditing.  
 
2.  In response to a question about references in the report to derivatives which 
seemed to contradict each other, Mr Vickers undertook to look into this and clarify the 
information outside the meeting.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks.  
 
30. Internal Audit Report  
(Item 6) 
 
The Vice-Chairman secured the Board’s agreement that the appendix to the report 
be considered as urgent business as it had not been made available to the public for 
the statutory minimum of five clear working days.  
 
1.  Mr Vickers introduced the report and emphasised that the County Council had 
received a ‘High’ rating for its pensions contributions, with the prospects for 
improvement being ‘Good’.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks.             
 
31. Date of next meeting  
(Item 7) 
 



 

3 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the Panel that the date for the Board’s next 
meeting had yet to be set.  
 
This was subsequently set for Friday 14 June 2019, commencing at 10.00 am in the 
Wantsum Room at Sessions House, County Hall.  
 
32. Pensions Administration  
(Item 8) 
 
The Vice-Chairman secured the Board’s agreement that the report be considered as 
urgent business as it had not been made available to the public for the statutory 
minimum of five clear working days.  
 
1. Barbara Cheatle (Pensions Manager) introduced the six-monthly report and 
highlighted key areas of activity and challenges in the current workload, as follows:-  
 

a) pensions staff were dealing with a large volume of correspondence as 
pensions issues currently had a high profile. Scheme members would 
email the team with concerns and questions and expect a quick response. 
Although scheme members were encouraged to seek information via the 
website, many people still found it easier to email a query, as pensions 
were complicated and people sought reassurance. Many people had 
questions on transfers out of the scheme so needed detailed information;  

 
b) the statutory deadline of 31 August for issuing annual benefit illustrations 

meant that the work undertaken to produce these had to be undertaken 
from April to July. This made up 50% of the workload at that time and took 
staff away from normal pensions work, which in turn had an impact on that 
work. It would help ease the workload if people requiring a pension 
statement could avoid if possible requesting this between April and July;  

 
c) the fund was preparing for valuation in 2019 by the Pensions Regulator, 

who would look at and compare public sector pension schemes.  This 
valuation relied on  the quality of two types of data: (i) data specific to each 
individual scheme and (ii) data held in common by all schemes. There 
were some areas in which it was difficult to maintain full and current data, 
for example, addresses for customers who had deferred their pensions 
could be out-of-date if people had moved away and forgotten to notify the 
County Council of their new address.  The Pensions Regulator expected 
local authorities to have full and up-to-date address details for their scheme 
members; and  

 
d) checks on the data held on any scheme member would be made at the 

time when they approached retirement age.  The County Council would 
test its data thoroughly, using the same categories as the Pensions 
Regulator, to ensure that the data submitted for valuation in August 2019 
was as robust as possible.         

 
2. Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from Members, including 
the following:- 
 



 

4 

a) out of the 460 active employers who were members of the scheme, a mix 
of 80 large and small companies had attended the most recent Pensions 
Forum. Training for employers had also been offered but uptake had been 
low. Asked how the level of involvement could be boosted, Mr Vickers 
suggested that all employers be contacted to ask who from their company 
would be taking part in the forum and training sessions, emphasising the 
importance of keeping their pensions knowledge up-to-date and 
highlighting the problems which could arise from not doing so. This 
approach was generally supported; 

 
b) Mrs Cheatle explained that the training given to employers was 

comprehensive, however, no equivalent training sessions were offered to 
employees. There was some online training but what employees most 
wanted now was one-to-one sessions. It was difficult to deliver detailed 
training to a large audience as everyone present would have different 
individual circumstances and specific questions. One subject often raised 
was the annual allowance and related tax relief, which was liable to change 
periodically. The pensions team would advise recipients of pensions 
statements that they may have to pay tax at a higher level, and working out 
this extra information added to the workload of producing such statements;  

 
c) in response to a question about the frequency with which the fund would 

be valued, Mrs Cheatle explained that frequency was currently set at three 
years. Mr Vickers added that the Government may change this in the future 
to four years; 

 
d) asked about staffing levels in the pensions team, Mr Vickers explained that 

the Superannuation Fund Committee had agreed in November 2018 that 
new technology could be commissioned and four new KR4 Pensions 
Support Officers appointed to help handle the backlog in workload.  He 
added that it had proved difficult for the last ten years to recruit pensions 
staff.  Mrs Cheatle added that temporary staff or an external company 
could be engaged in the short-term. A team of students recruited for the 
summer vacation in a previous year had worked well. Mrs Cheatle 
explained that it was planned to recruit ten Pensions Support Assistants, 
review the career structure and benchmark Kent’s offer against that of 
other local authorities; and 

 
e) asked if there were any potential data protection issues relating to deferred 

pensions, Mrs Cheatle reassured the Board that the County Council took 
data protection very seriously and the pensions team handled all data with 
extreme care. Sometimes it could be difficult to obtain accurate and timely 
information if people with deferred pensions rights had moved away or 
changed their name.  The Government had suggested introducing a 
pensions dashboard, in which a person’s data would be accessible all in 
one place.  To prepare this would require all local authority pensions teams 
in the UK to supply data to a central collation point. The UK was lagging 
behind many European countries in this sort of innovation.   

 
3. Mr Vickers thanked the Board for a full and very useful debate on pensions 
administration issues.  The Vice-Chairman requested that more information on data 
quality be supplied to the Board’s next meeting.   



 

5 

 
4. It was RESOLVED that:- 

 
a) the information set out in the report and given in response to   comments 

and questions be noted, with thanks;  
 
b) all employers be contacted to ask who from their company would be taking 

part in the Pensions Forum and training sessions, emphasising the 
importance of keeping their pensions knowledge up-to-date and 
highlighting the problems which could arise from not doing so; and 

 
c) a report on data quality be submitted to the Board’s next meeting.             

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


